#### HB1392/535161/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1392

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate McDonough" and substitute "Harford County Delegation".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 11, strike "TEN" and substitute "<u>15</u>"; and strike beginning with "THE" in line 23 down through "(VIII)" in line 25.

On page 4, in lines 1 and 2, strike "(**IX**)" and "(**X**)", respectively, and substitute "(**VIII**)" and "(**IX**)", respectively; after line 3, insert:

"(4) EACH OF THE SIX HARFORD COUNTY COUNCIL MEMBERS
SHALL APPOINT ONE PARENT OF A STUDENT ENROLLED IN THE HARFORD
COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS WHO RESIDES IN THE COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
FROM WHICH THE COUNCIL MEMBER WAS ELECTED.";

and in line 4, strike "(4)" and substitute "(5)".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, after line 4, insert:

"(2) (I) IF THE GOVERNOR REJECTS ALL OF THE NOMINEES FOR A VACANCY SUBMITTED BY THE SCHOOL BOARD NOMINATING COMMISSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE COMMISSION SHALL SUBMIT TO THE GOVERNOR THREE ADDITIONAL NAMES FOR EACH VACANCY OR, IF THERE ARE FEWER THAN THREE APPLICANTS FOR A

VACANCY, THE NUMBER OF NAMES THAT IS EQUAL TO THE NUMBER OF APPLICANTS FOR THE VACANCY.

# (II) THE GOVERNOR:

- 1. Must appoint a member of the County
  Board from among the additional names submitted by the School
  Board Nominating Convention in accordance with subparagraph (i)
  of this paragraph;
- 2. MAY NOT APPOINT ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL TO THE COUNTY BOARD OR OTHERWISE CIRCUMVENT THE ADDITIONAL NOMINATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH; AND
- 3. MAY NOT, FOR A SECOND TIME, REJECT ALL OF THE NOMINEES SUBMITTED TO THE GOVERNOR UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.".

On page 5, in line 5, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)".